Name

Berrien County, Michigan
Marriage Certificates, 1840-1849

Spouse

Date

Abbey, Albert
Abbott, Joseph H.
Abbott, Prudence
Abbott, Wm. M.
Adams, Amandy
Adams, Catharine
Addington, Sarah
Aldrach, Louisa
Aldrich, Roxany
Alexander, Lorenzo P.
Alexander, Rebecca W.
Allen, Abram

Allen, Almira

Allen, Gregory
Allen, Harriet

Allen, Peter T.
Allen, Robert

Allen, William C.
Alyea, Isaac

Ames, Lucy Jane
Anderson, John
Andress, Adeline
Andrews, Amos D.
Andrews, John M.
Andrews, John
Andrews, William F.
Andrews, William Watson
Angier, Elisabeth
Angle, Seth P.
Antisdall, Clarissa
Antisdel, Anna Mary
Appleton, James
Appleton, Rebeca
Arbour, Joseph
Archer, Laroy W.
Archer, Malinda W.
Archer, Malinda
Archer, Norman
Armstrong, Luther C.
Arndt, Charles
Arnold, Elizabeth
Asher, Nancy Jane
Atkin, Jeremiah T.
Atwauter, Joshua
Austin, Hannah
Austin, John Jr.
Austin, William
Auston, Roxey M.
Babcock, Anson

Cromer, Margaret
Stebbins, Caroline
Harmon, Solomon
Boyd, Anna
Bundy, Nathanel
Carskaddon, John
Bachtel, William
Foster, Charles H.
Filkin, Samuel R.
Cooper, Rachel
Snyder, Charles
Woodworth, Catharine
Dutton, Jacob L.
Thornton, Lorsia
Baker, William
Harlan, Martha
Strand, Harriet
Smith, Sophia
Noland, Mary
Rowen, Mathew
Keeler, Hannah
Finch, John M.
Wilson, Caroline
Unrich, Elinor
Cramm, Laura
Star, Ann
Goodall, Elizabeth
Briggs, James
McCartney, Minerva
Weed, Ellihu W.
Charles, Martin
Willson, Rebecca
McGowen, John
Day, Nancy A.
Stone, Lorinda
Stone, William M.
Taylor, John
Walker, Sarah
Fields, Mary
Waggoner, Elizabeth
Pegg, Beniah P.
Hatfield, George
Henton, Eunice A.
Tucker, Lucy Ann
Oates, Joseph D.
David, Julia Ann
Harrington, Phebe
Terrell, Edmund
Martindale, Catharine

1/28/1846
4/9/1840
4/30/1846
4/18/1841
10/11/1842
1/18/1844
7/1/1849
3/11/1841
7/20/1845
1/13/1842
10/24/1847
5/3/1843
12/1/1840
1727/
10/21/1849
9/15/1845
4/8/1840
6/14/1845
2/23/1843
9/14/1841
11/1/1849
7/1/1843
5/11/1842
2/11/1842
12/7/1845
5/31/1848
10/1/1843
1/31/1848
11/5/1844
11/21/1847
10/11/1846
12/17/1843
11/20/1845
10/17/1846
2/19/1846
7/15/1846
6/7/1849
8/19/1847
9/10/1840
11/25/1845
7/2/1840
1/2/1848
2/10/1844
2/7/1840
3/19/1845
3/18/1840
8/17/1846
12/25/1842
7/12/1840



Babcock, Hiram
Babcock, Laurenday
Babcock, Meriah Abigill
Babcock, William
Bachtel, William
Bacon, John
Bacon, Nathaniel
Baily, Isaac Braester
Baker, Benjamin
Baker, Daniel
Baker, Isaac

Baker, Lewis
Baker, Stephen T.
Baker, William
Balch, Henry
Baldwin, Elias
Baldwin, Pheby
Ballingee, Julian
Baltimore, Barbry
Banister, David
Bannan, Catharine
Barber, John A.
Bard, Lewis
Barney, Emily Jane
Barnhouse, Jane
Barns, Elisabeth
Barns, Eliza E.
Barron, Hester
Barrows, Bethany
Bartlett, Mary A.
Barton, Alonzo
Bastian, Lucy
Bates, Electa Isabel
Bates, William
Batten, Isac M.
Bean, Elizabeth
Beans, Harman
Becken, Diana
Becker, Eliza
Becker, Warren
Beeman, Almira
Beeny, Matilda Ann
Beeson, William B.
Behan, David

Bell, Sarah
Bellinger, Simico
Bemis, Emily
Benham, Silas
Bennett, Alonzo
Bennett, Caroline
Bennett, Clarinda M.
Bennett, Thos. M.
Bentley, Irwin N.
Benton, Burr
Berge, Alnora

Chilson, Elizabeth Jane
Hunter, Albert G.
Welles, Wales E.
Bishop, Jane
Addington, Sarah
Miltibarger, Esther
Lord, Caroline S.
Black, Juliann
Nixon, Katharine
Barron, Hester
Hatfield, Mary Elizabeth
Redding, Permelia F.
Morgan, Eleanor
Allen, Harriet

Van Vleet, Matilda
Unruh, Sarah Ann
Harris, William
Nichols, Oliver
Johnson, Jacob W.
Coley, Huldah
Smith, Samuel
Devoe, Lucy L.
Mewherter, Nancy
Merrifield, William Henry
Dopp, Ranson
Reynolds, Fleming
Hall, Joseph

Baker, Daniel
Harris, Henry L.
Deir, Fredrick

Day, Sophiah
Martin, Chauncy P.
Hathaway, Jeremiah Smith
Sammons, Charlotte
Freeland, Susanah
Mead, Zacheus
Hiler, Elizabeth
Boice, William
Bratton, Jerome
Weaver, Louisa
Gamble, John
Sharrar, Luke
Mather, Sally Ann
Fitch, Mary Madaline
Lambert, Cornelius
Gilliam, Sarah Jane
Cao, Michael

Fuller, Ann
Richardson, Rebecca
Lakin, Thomas
Jackson, William H.
Ryther, Esther Ann
Hopen, Louisa

Judy, Louisa
Cuthbert, Royal

12/14/1842
12/24/1840
3/18/1849
7/5/1847
7/1/1849
10/21/1849
1/1/1845
7/4/1841
2/4/1844
7/4/1843
10/19/1846
5/28/1846
4/22/1849
10/21/1849
6/5/1848
1/2/1846
2/24/1842
7/26/1843
6/4/1848
10/21/1848
10/28/1841
9/14/1843
4/9/1848
12/6/1849
7/16/1848
5/28/1845
2/5/1848
7/4/1843
3/10/1848
__120/1841
6/20/1844
7/22/1849
11/27/1847
1/1/1846
1/27/1848
5/2/1848
8/8/1844
3/19/1847
3/2/1846
3/5/1842
11/22/1849
12/13/1847
2/12/1846
7/24/1844
8/20/1846
4/23/1848
6/27/1847
4/22/1848
2/18/1845
4/5/1849
6/5/1849
4/27/1841
12/12/1845
10/29/1848
7/15/1848



Berget, Elizabeth
Bertrand, Alexander A.
Bertrand, Julia

Best, Saml. J.
Beyea, Jane

Billig, Mariah
Bishler, Catherine
Bishop, Caroline
Bishop, Jane
Bishop, John K.
Bishop, Spencer
Bishop, Wright H.
Bixby, Colata
Bixley, Colaty
Black, Juliann
Blain, Harrit

Blake, Ann

Blake, James

Blake, Joseph
Blake, Mary E.
Blake, Mary
Blanchard, Harriet
Boardman, James B.
Boice, William
Bolls, Sarah

Bond, Joshua
Bonot, Antony L.
Boon, Henry H.
Borden, John W.
Borders, Sarah
Bort, William

Boss, Morris
Bostwick, Catharine L.
Bostwick, Willard S.
Boughten, Theadore
Boughton, Curtiss
Boughton, Mary C.
Boughton, Orlando S.
Boughton, Ruth Ann
Boughton, Sarah W.
Bowen, Polly Ann
Bowen, Daniel
Bowles, Susan Jane
Bowman, Elijah
Bowman, Elizabeth
Boyce, Chauncey
Boyd, Anna

Boyd, Francis
Boyd, George W.
Boyer, Clarissa
Brackbell, John
Bradford, Lucy Ann
Bradford, William
Bradford, William
Bragg, Charles

Kirch, Abram
McCartney, Amelia
Higbee, Alva
Graham, Catharine J.
Bunker, John

Logan, Daniel D.
Marsden, James
Redding, Nelson
Babcock, William
Knapp, Romelia
Kensey, Sarah
Willard, Cordelia
Vetter, Jacob
Crayne, Ichabod
Baily, Isaac Braester
Melchor, Thadius
Donavan, James
Smith, Caroline
Robeson, Rozana
Cooper, William H.
Martin, John

Earl, Chancey P.
Stone, Minerva Lucinda
Becken, Diana
Webster, Strawther
Redding, Jane
Dunbar, Rose
Michael, Martha Ann
Conneley, Mary S.
Thompson, Levy
Brickell, Lydia Ann
Parks, Mariah
Murry, A.

Bronson, Lorinda
Claughton, Hester Ann
Miltaburger, Catharine
Dopp, James
Williams, Charlotte
Yaw, Joseph F.
Byers, Jacob

Parks, Nelson
Hoover, Catherine Ann
Solmough, Jacob
Dowry, Gilliann
Wibber, Daniel
Loane, Mary
Abbott, Wm. M.
Cooper, Price
Felton, Eliza Jane
Moore, James
Inglesol, MArtha
Mundin, Ellis
Putterman, Sarah
Webber, Cresta D.
Enos, Matilda J.

1/1/1846
5/15/1840
10/4/1848
7/13/1842
1/3/1848
6/10/1849
12/8/1845
4/9/1848
7/5/1847
2/2/1848
1/19/1840
3/29/1843
1/21/1849
7/11/1844
7/4/1841
1/1/1849
12/26/1849
12/23/1841
12/25/1845
8/27/1848
10/16/1842
9/2/1841
9/23/1841
3/19/1847
6/21/1849
1/15/1846
12/28/1843
10/14/1849
11/25/1847
3/8/1846
3/30/1841
4/17/1843
3/4/1841
12/13/1843
5/1/1848
12/10/1840
9/26/1841
12/20/1846
9/12/1847
7/4/1846
3/4/1849
11/25/1845
12/23/1841
7/10/1842
5/26/1840
2/9/1847
4/18/1841
6/27/1847
1/29/1843
9/3/1848
5/22/1842
2/8/1846
4/2/1849
3/9/1848
3/9/1846



Bragg, Mary Amanda
Branch, Erastus
Brand, James
Brandt, John

Brant, Alonzo
Brant, Daniel

Brant, Elias

Brant, Nathanel
Brant, Porter
Bratton, Jerome
Bray, Ann E.
Brayton, Thomas Junr.
Brewer, John
Brewer, Stephen
Briant, Deloss
Brickell, Lydia Ann
Brickell, Martha
Brickell, Mary A.
Briggs, James
Briney, Elizabeth
Bristol, Ruth

Brittle, Elizabeth
Brittle, Thomas
Broadhurst, Alice
Broadhurst, Joseph
Broadhurst, Malinda
Broadhurst, Thomas
Brong, Sarah Jane
Bronson, Lorinda
Brookfield, Isaac
Brookfield, Tarlton T.
Brooks, Prudance
Brough, Elizabeth
Brower, Clarisey
Brown, Adeline
Brown, Anne
Brown, Eathan A.
Brown, Hannah F.
Brown, Jerry F.
Brown, Lusy C.
Brown, William T.
Brown, William
Brownell, Elisebeth Fanny
Brownell, Julia Ann
Brownsan, John
Buck, Jane

Buck, Orvill
Buckman, Abner
Buel, George C.
Buffam, James
Bumgardner, William
Bunbury, Matthew
Bundy, Nathanel
Bunker, John
Burbridge, Rowland

Tabor, John T.
Staughton, Sophia
Davis, Mary

More, Phebe Jane
Wright, Mary Ann
Hazard, Mariett
Wright, Marilla
Hazzard, Martha
Steepels, Saly
Becker, Eliza
Casto, Geo. W.
Duval, Sarah Ann
Finch, Martha Ann
Cowen, Rhoda
Crumb, Mary L.
Bort, William
Matchett, William J.
Seffins, Charles
Angier, Elisabeth
Rees, Adam H.
Smith, Adam
Brittle, Thomas
Brittle, Elizabeth
Hardman, Levi
Garum, Nancy
Webster, Walter C.
Kerkner, Elizabeth
Washburn, Amos
Bostwick, Willard S.
Fitch, Minerva
Slater, Mary Elon
Mullen, William
Lumbard, Benjamin J.
Holsted, Charles
Wilkinson, John W.
Rooke, William
Phillips, Abagail
Smith, Adam
Merrill, Anna L.
Hunt, John M.
Galbreth, Julia Ann
Sanders, Susan Louisa
Van, Berry

Myler, James
Smith, Almira M.
Sherwood, Alexander
Gregg, Sobrina
Rhodes, Adelia
Stevens, Mary Ann
Crum, Mary
Kinsey, Susan
Jennings, Augusta
Adams, Amandy
Beyea, Jane

Hoag, Emiline

9/23/1849
no date
12/10/1841
11/12/1840
10/30/1847
9/10/1840
8/12/1849
4/29/1840
11/17/1847
3/2/1846
4/26/1845
7/23/1848
1/8/1844
2/8/1844
10/22/1846
3/30/1841
1/1/1842
1/21/1847
1/31/1848
7/15/1849
2/4/1841
12/25/1840
12/25/1840
4/9/1846
12/15/1842
4/22/1847
1/16/1849
2/4/1849
12/13/1843
3/16/1845
12/14/1847
4/14/1846
12/31/1842
2/22/1846
6/6/1847
12/31/1849
2/22/1844
6/14/1846
12/8/1842
1/27/1845
3/29/1840
4/27/1845
2/27/1840
10/5/1843
12/9/1847
4/14/1840
8/14/1845
8/13/1846
1/17/1841
8/23/1848
2/3/1848
12/5/1847
10/11/1842
1/3/1848
12/30/1847



Burger, Lavina
Burk, Sarah
Burlingame, Reeba Ann
Burner, David S.
Burns, James H.
Burns, Mary

Burns, Polly

Burns, Samuel H.
Burrows, Julia
Bury, Elizabeth
Bush, Maria C.
Butterfield, John W.
Byers, Jacob
Caldwell, Joseph
Callaghan, John
Camp, Abigail
Campbell, George M.
Campbell, Mary
Campell, Diana
Campfield, Marry
Cane, George
Cantwa, Louis

Cao, Michael
Carberry, Aaron
Carlisle, Eliza Jane
Carpenter, B.S.
Carrick, Henry
Carrier, Catharine
Carskaddon, John
Carter, Lyda
Carwin, Calvin
Cary, Wm.

Case, Jeramiah M.
Case, Mary

Casey, Daniel Burden
Casto, Geo. W.
Cathcart, Mary C.
Catlin, Emarine
Cavanagh, Elenor
Chadwick, Isaac W.
Chadwick, Mary
Chambers, Jane
Chambers, William
Chandler, Josiah
Chapin, Edmund
Charles, Martin
Childers, Henry W.
Chilson, Charlotte
Chilson, Elizabeth Jane
Chilson, Sabrina
Chipman, Joseph N.
Chipman, Lousa Jane
Christian, Mary
Christy, Rebecca
Churchil, Orrin

Evens, Fredrick
Copper, John
Maudlin, Axiom
Glover, Louisa
Lamphier, Sarah
Dilts, John N.
Harvey, Nathan
Garwood, Susanna
Hamilton, Nathaniel
Caldwell, Joseph
Pernell, Isaac A.
Harris, Lydia
Boughton, Sarah W.
Bury, Elizabeth
Geary, Mary
Hickman, John L.
Shaw, Meriah
Garwood, Lewis
Vandemark, E. N.
Howard, Squire
Comer, Utha
Lamott, Emily
Bemis, Emily

Kirk, Julia Ann
Webster, Julius F.
Nixon, S. M. R.
Shepherd, Sharlott
Oliver, Albert
Adams, Catharine
Howard, Michael
Hardy, Mary Ann
George, Caroline
Kinsey, July An
Shearer, Andrew
Poretee, Betey Ann
Bray, Ann E.
Dragoo, Michael
Johnson, Lyman B.
Hoyt, Benjamin C.
Fisher, Sally
Meadow, Alvin
Murphy, James
Van Gorden, Maryette
Sanford, Clarissa
Sprague, Mary
Antisdel, Anna Mary
Sanders, Tryfosea Azuba
Shepardson, Amos
Babcock, Hiram
Sullivan, James W.
Wilson, Ann S.
Fouler, Robert
Nixon, John H.
Dunbar, William
Porter, Jane L.

10/24/1847
11/20/1842
2/3/1848
7/27/1849
10/26/1840
10/8/1848
1/77/1841
4/22/1847
3/30/1843
2/11/1849
3/3/1842
2/13/1848
7/4/1846
2/11/1849
8/24/1845
11/4/1849
9/20/1841
12/4/1845
2/13/1842
1/26/1847
10/23/1842
10/6/1842
6/27/1847
9/28/1845
1/25/1841
4/25/1847
10/19/1840
8/12/1847
1/18/1844
3/15/1849
8/8/1847
12/14/1843
5/3/1849
1/14/1845
9/2/1849
4/26/1845
4/5/1846
11/22/1842
12/25/1845
3/6/1848
7/15/1849
9/30/1849
8/5/1849
177/1841
8/8/1847
10/11/1846
9/21/1842
8/16/1846
12/14/1842
6/27/1844
12/19/1839
12/30/1849
2/7/1849
9/2/1847
11/2/1843



Clark, F. F.
Clark, Leafy F.
Clark, Lucius C.
Clark, William C.

Claughton, Hester Ann

Cleaves, John
Cleaves, Wm.
Clemons, Franklin
Clifton, Elizabeth Jane
Clindaniel, George
Closson, Mary
Clough, Almera
Coans, Abram
Coley, Huldah
Collins, Aaron
Collins, James A.
Collins, John S.
Collins, Nathaniel B.
Colvin, M.

Colvin, Mary
Colvin, Nancy
Colwell, George
Comeley, Hester A.
Comer, Guley
Comer, John Jr.
Comer, Riley
Comer, Utha
Comins, Richard
Commins, William C.
Cone, Caroline C.
Congdon, William
Conley, Malinda
Conneley, Mary S.
Conrad, Caroline
Cook, Deborah
Cook, Sylvanus

Coolidge, Mary Frances

Coolidge, Sally S.
Cooper, Hiram
Cooper, John
Cooper, Joseph
Cooper, Price
Cooper, Rachel
Cooper, William H.
Copley, Eveline E.
Copper, John
Copper, John
Cornell, Joseph
Cosalmon, Aaron
Cotten, Maryan
Counseller, Sally Ann
Courtois, Mary
Cowen, Rhoda
Cowens, John

Cox, Luther H.

Oldridge, Jane W.
Mead, Thompson
Willson, Sophia
Fikes, Mary
Boughten, Theadore
Wallace, Irine
Stanton, Eveline
Khnight, Elizabeth
Weaver, David S.
Stineback, Rue Ann
Culver, Lyman
Jacobs, Wm. W.
Lampier, Eliza
Banister, David
Roof, Elizabeth
Greenleaf, Susan E.
Reese, Martha
Cone, Caroline C.
Helmic, S.T.
Murphy, William H.
Howard, Washington
Howard, Mary
Lapier, Amable A.
Johnson, Isaac
Dirth, Rebecca E.
Dearth, Lydia M.
Cane, George
Slater, Alyada
Waldruff, Mahitable
Collins, Nathaniel B.
Kinsey, Ann
Danforth, Alonzo
Borden, John W.
Henry, Jacob
Evens, Levi

Finch, Jane
Harding, Charles
Gephart, Robert
Lakin, Sarah Ellen
Heckman, Sharlotte
Hobson, Calista
Boyd, Francis
Alexander, Lorenzo P.
Blake, Mary E.
Lawrence, Levi B.
Burk, Sarah

Finch, Harriet
Tompson, Sarah
Fikes, Nancy

Noel, Jesse

Phillips, Daniel
Lingston, James
Brewer, Stephen
Freley, Lucy

Cox, Sarah Ann

1/20/1847
5/10/1846
9/1/1844
8/15/1843
5/1/1848
6/1/1843
4/14/1841
6/16/1846
9/10/1848
7/11/1843
6/17/1849
11/5/1843
6/7/1846
10/21/1848
12/18/1844
8/6/1843
4/9/1843
10/7/1841
2/12/1847
6/18/1848
9/13/1842
5/13/1847
7/23/1840
12/28/1843
2/8/1849
11/26/1849
10/23/1842
3/24/1842
8/19/1847
10/7/1841
8/5/1849
4/5/1848
11/25/1847
4/26/1849
5/27/1846
9/17/1848
7/17/1845
12/2/1847
7/30/1846
8/31/1843
7/5/1848
6/27/1847
1/13/1842
8/27/1848
2/4/1849
11/20/1842
7/29/1849
7/2/1843
2/9/1843
7/31/1842
5/3/1849
7/26/1848
2/8/1844
6/1/1848
11/10/1846



Cox, Mary J.

Cox, Sarah Ann
Crabtree, Nancy
Craig, Harriet
Crain, Pamelia
Cramm, Laura
Crane, Betsey Ann
Crane, July Ann
Crayne, Ichabod
Cribbs, Jacob
Cristle, Hannah
Cristopher, Betsey
Crocker, Solan
Cromer, Margaret
Crone, William M.
Cross, Isaac

Cross, James F.
Crossman, Wm.
Crum, Mary

Crum, Susannah
Crumb, Mary L.
Cull, Hannah
Culver, Lyman
Cummings, Clarissa
Cummins, Horace W.
Cummins, John
Curren, Cornelius
Curtice, Hetty
Curtis, Mary
Curtise, John Gilbert
Cuthbert, Royal
Cuts, John

Cyrus, Martha
Danforth, Alonzo
Danforth, Rufus
Darby, Emma F.
David, Julia Ann
Davidson, Eunice Elizebeth
Davidson, Jas. F.
Davis, Christopher S.
Davis, Mary

Davis, Rebecca
Davis, William T.
Davis, William
Day, Charles

Day, Mary E.

Day, Nancy A.
Day, Sophiah
Deardorff, Rosanah
Dearth, Lydia M.
Defrees, Wilkison
Deir, Fredrick
Demont, Edward
Dempsey, Clarrissa
Deputy, Mary

Griswold, Jermome B.
Cox, Luther H.
Hatfield, Adam
Wood, Charles
Potter, George
Andrews, John
Howe, Francis W.
Longshore, Richard
Bixley, Colaty
McKeyes, Jennett
Dodge, Sanford
Wolf, John
Martindale, Lovina
Abbey, Albert
Griffith, Elizabeth
Hopkins, Harriet A.
Westervelt, Angeline L.
Sutherland, Maria
Buffam, James
Spenette, Damanigo
Briant, Deloss
Wolkins, Peter
Closson, Mary
Shepardson, Ira

Ives, Marietta
Webber, Nancy Ann
Keain, Margerite
Miller, Benjamin
Hill, William B.
Olin, Diana

Berge, Alnora

Roe, Rebecca
Martin, Caleb C.
Conley, Malinda
Webb, Susan Ann
Milten, John W.
Austin, John Jr.
Marshall, William G.
Wittenmyer, Catharine
Herbert, Jane

Brand, James
Morris, Aaron P.
Skinner, Eliza L.
Salee, Mary
Rettinhouse, Catharine
Mathews, James M.
Arbour, Joseph
Barton, Alonzo
Wilson, Nathaniel Jr.
Comer, Riley
Winters, Hariet Cordelia
Bartlett, Mary A.
Howe, Mary
Fackrell, Joseph
Sharp, John

1/23/1848
11/10/1846
10/26/1846
5/8/1849
10/13/1844
12/7/1845
2/6/1848
10/21/1849
7/11/1844
12/11/1842
1/11/1844
2/6/1841
3/27/1842
1/28/1846
9/18/1849
11/26/1840
4/25/1848
1/1/1848
8/23/1848
5/9/1841
10/22/1846
3/2/1847
6/17/1849
12/25/1847
12/29/1847
3/20/1849
12/16/1849
12/25/1849
10/11/1848
7/4/1848
7/15/1848
11/20/1847
3/12/1849
4/5/1848
9/26/1842
8/19/1847
3/18/1840
4/18/1849
5/14/1845
9/11/1842
12/10/1841
7/18/1841
12/24/1848
4/25/1849
11/29/1840
6/2/1847
10/17/1846
6/20/1844
10/2/1842
11/26/1849
10/25/1849
__120/1841
5/21/1840
8/28/1845
1/12/1840



Deschler, Francis
Deval, Jane

Devoe, Lucy L.
Dewey, Charles
Dickin, Marry Select
Dilts, John N.
Dirth, Rebecca E.
Disher, George H.
Doan, Selima
Dodge, Sanford
Dodge, Usel
Donavan, James
Dopp, James
Dopp, Ranson
Doremus, Mary
Dorsey, Rebecca Y.
Dowlin, Edward
Dowlin, Margueritta
Dowling, Helen Alys
Dowry, Gilliann
Dragoo, Michael
Drew, Jane
Drybread, John
Dudley, Reuben L.
Dukascher, Mary
Dunbar, Rose
Dunbar, William
Duncan, Robert B.
Durand, Margaret
Durand, Thomas
Durkey, Marry
Dutton, Jacob L.
Duval, Sarah Ann
Earl, Amanda

Earl, Chancey P.
Earl, Hellen M.
Edgin, Maria
Edson, Alexander
Edwards, David
Eidson, Barney
Ellis, Charlotte A.
Emmons, Elizebeth
Engle, Jaques J.
Enos, Ira

Enos, John M.
Enos, Matilda J.
Esseck, James
Essick, George
Evans, Vernon
Evarts, Lester H.
Evens, Fredrick
Evens, Levi
Everett, Mary
Everitt, Henry Martin
Evick, Adam

Moreau, Mary
Stanly, Stephen
Barber, John A.
Fisher, Adeline
Perrien, Julius
Burns, Mary
Comer, John Jr.
Titus, Phebe
Safford, Lorenzo
Cristle, Hannah
Huston, Margaret W.
Blake, Ann
Boughton, Mary C.
Barnhouse, Jane

Salisbury, Benjamin F.

Potinger, Milton
Dowlin, Margueritta
Dowlin, Edward
Obel, William
Bowman, Elijah
Cathcart, Mary C.
Enos, John M.
Wilson, Mary Jane
Munger, Emily M.
Schauss, Jacob
Bonot, Antony L.
Christy, Rebecca
Fitzgerald, Ann
Durand, Thomas
Durand, Margaret
Hannon, Daniel
Allen, Almira

Brayton, Thomas Junr.

Hobbs, Homer
Blanchard, Harriet
Reed, Norman B.
Harris, George W.
Phillips, Margaret
Shearer, Hannah
Willey, Rachael
Jones, Hiram
Leene, Jacob
Fitzgerald, Maria L.
Wilder, Permela
Drew, Jane

Bragg, Charles
Tate, Mary Jane
Smith, Hannah P.
Stevens, Mary A.
Huston, Anjulina
Burger, Lavina
Cook, Deborah
Hall, James F.
Howe, Sarah Arvilla
Hill, Julia A.

2/10/1845
7/4/1847
9/14/1843
6/24/1846
6/13/1842
10/8/1848
2/8/1849
8/18/1841
8/11/1844
1/11/1844
1/12/1846
12/26/1849
9/26/1841
7/16/1848
1/31/1849
1/30/1845
6/3/1844
6/3/1844
1/27/1849
7/10/1842
4/5/1846
4/22/1846
12/4/1845
5/31/1848
11/21/1847
12/28/1843
9/2/1847
11/28/1841
2/20/1849
2/20/1849
12/27/1847
12/1/1840
7/23/1848
11/13/1849
9/2/1841
3/11/1849
9/13/1849
2/16/1845
8/3/1848
11/14/1848
1/19/1842
11/10/1839
10/12/1848
10/20/1846
4/22/1846
3/9/1846
3/4/1849
1/22/1843
4/6/1842
11/8/1845
10/24/1847
5/27/1846
9/24/1842
12/17/1840
2/17/1842



Evins, Mary H.
Fackrell, Joseph
Fairbanks, Lora
Falkner, Margaret
Fallon, James
Farley, Amos A.
Farley, Ebenezer
Farley, Lauria
Farquher, Joseph M.
Farrington, Zeno
Farris, Hannah M.
Fay, Emeline
Fellows, Simon S.
Felton, Eliza Jane
Ferguson, Rosalanda
Ferry, Robert
Fields, Mary
Fikes, Catherine
Fikes, Mary
Fikes, Nancy

File, Peter

Filkin, Samuel R.
Finch, Alexis D.
Finch, Christiana
Finch, Harriet
Finch, Jane

Finch, John M.
Finch, Martha Ann
Finch, Moses
Fisher, Adeline
Fisher, Godfrey
Fisher, Sally
Fitch, Mary Madaline
Fitch, Minerva
Fitzgerald, Ann
Fitzgerald, Maria L.
Fitzgerald, Thos.
Flanigan, Laura C.
Florida, Mary
Folsom, Benjamin
Foot, Ann

Foot, Oliver G.
Ford, John

Ford, Mary Ann
Foster, Catherine
Foster, Charles H.
Foster, David
Foster, David
Foster, George
Foster, Horace
Foster, James T.
Foster, Jane
Fouler, Robert
Fowler, Emily
Fox, Lucretia

Stevenson, William
Dempsey, Clarrissa
Fellows, Simon S.
Scott, William
Kane, Catharine
Moore, Ally Ann
Smith, Elizabeth
Garde, Joseph
Wood, Clarissa A.
Gilbert, Caroline
Perkins, Perry P.
Mann, Darwin D.
Fairbanks, Lora
Boyd, George W.
Wilson, Benj.
Redman, Joannah
Armstrong, Luther C.
Riley, Phillip
Clark, William C.
Cosalmon, Aaron
Webster, Adline
Aldrich, Roxany
Irwin, Matilda
Webb, James
Copper, John
Cook, Sylvanus
Andress, Adeline
Brewer, John
Hurlburt, Harriet
Dewey, Charles
Justice, Sarah M.
Chadwick, Isaac W.
Behan, David
Brookfield, Isaac
Duncan, Robert B.
Engle, Jaques J.
Lacey, Lucy
Vaughan, Joseph Jr.
Lemon, John
Weaver, Robah C.
Foot, Oliver G.
Foot, Ann
Hickman, Mary A.
Van Patten, David
Landy, John
Aldrach, Louisa
Taber, Martha A.
Taber, Martha A.
Johnson, Margaret
Pike, Sarah A.
Willson, Sarah F.
Letson, Isaah
Chipman, Lousa Jane
Griswold, Benjamin
Howe, Hezekiah J.

4/6/1842
8/28/1845
12/25/1846
5/7/1840
2/24/1849
2/24/1848
12/31/1841
10/29/1843
5/7/1846
12/27/1840
3/14/1849
10/21/1849
12/25/1846
1/29/1843
1/13/1844
12/31/1839
9/10/1840
3/6/1845
8/15/1843
2/9/1843
9/14/1848
7/20/1845
9/13/1846
9/8/1841
7/29/1849
9/17/1848
7/1/1843
1/8/1844
3/17/1840
6/24/1846
3/26/1845
3/6/1848
7/24/1844
3/16/1845
11/28/1841
10/12/1848
11/7/1848
1/1/1845
2/10/1848
8/28/1848
3/9/1849
3/9/1849
10/22/1840
5/14/1849
1/22/1840
3/11/1841
3/12/1846
3/12/1846
2/20/1845
5/29/1842
10/27/1846
12/24/1840
12/30/1849
2/17/1847
3/23/1848



Frame, Abram
Frame, Nancy Jane
Francis, Mary
Frank, Sophronia D.
Franklin, Mary
Frasur, John

Freed, Mary Ann
Freeland, Susanah
Freeman, Anania
Freeman, William
Freley, Lucy

Frick, Pammelia B.
Frisbey, Charles H.
Frost, Harvey
Fuller, Ann

Fuller, Daniel
Fuller, Mary Ann
Furgerson, Elizabeth
Furgerson, Mahala
Galbreth, Jane
Galbreth, John C.
Galbreth, Julia Ann
Gallup, John S.
Gamble, John
Gard, Emma M.
Garde, Joseph
Gardner, Clifton W.
Garrow, Mary B.
Garum, Nancy
Garwood, Ann
Garwood, Lewis
Garwood, Lewis
Garwood, Susanna
Gavin, Eliza

Geary, Mary

Geer, George W.
Geer, Verancy
Geltmacher, Jacob
Geltz, Barbara
George, Ann Elizabeth
George, Caroline
Gephart, Robert
Gerberich, David P.
Ghan, William
Gibbs, Darius S.
Gibson, R. R.
Gilbert, Caroline
Gilbert, John M.
Gilchrist, Archabald S.
Gilliam, Sarah Jane
Gilsaner, Catharine
Glick, Sarah
Glover, Andrew J.
Glover, Louisa
Glover, Uriah

Poff, Martha
Nash, John V.
Matthews, Thomas W.
Ward, Hiram
Green, Wm.
Service, Clarissa
Storic, Lewis
Batten, Isac M.
Peek, Latesha
Smith, Jane
Cowens, John
Noel, Tinsley
Tisdel, Ruth H.
Tryon, Mary
Benham, Silas
Fuller, Mary Ann
Fuller, Daniel
Whitney, Ami
Young, Jacob W. W.
Madron, Leonard
Love, Lydia B.
Brown, William T.
McCoy, Julianna
Beeman, Almira
Randall, John
Farley, Lauria
Murdock, Mary E.
Graham, George
Broadhurst, Joseph
Johnson, Nathan
Campbell, Mary
Piles, Lydia
Burns, Samuel H.
McMahan, James
Callaghan, John
Park, Sarah J.
Lampe, Gardner
Noel, Nancy
Leich, Eli S.
Sikes, Oerendo M.
Cary, Wm.
Coolidge, Sally S.
Miller, Katherine A.
Metzger, Barbary
Morris, Julia Ann
Oldridge, Eliza B.
Farrington, Zeno
Ivory, Mariah
Rice, Elizabeth
Bellinger, Simico
McKeon, John
Rathburn, Lucius
Swift, Jemima Jane
Burner, David S.
Roe, Barsheba

6/5/1845
11/13/1845
9/3/1847
8/21/1842
4/2/1846
2/9/1840
10/31/1841
1/27/1848
2/28/1841
1/21/1840
6/1/1848
11/9/1848
2/18/1849
6/18/1844
4/22/1848
2/15/1843
2/15/1843
3/4/1844
11/30/1845
8/24/1842
no date
3/29/1840
1/30/1840
11/22/1849
11/28/1847
10/29/1843
11/8/1849
12/19/1849
12/15/1842
10/29/1843
12/4/1845
2/7/1843
4/22/1847
4/5/1848
8/24/1845
6/7/1840
5/18/1844
5/2/1843
6/27/1846
1/8/1846
12/14/1843
12/2/1847
4/5/1849
3/7/1848
12/8/1844
1/10/1847
12/27/1840
6/15/1845
11/8/1846
4/23/1848
10/8/1849
12/24/1842
9/27/1846
7/27/1849
9/4/1845



Goff, Abigail
Goodal, H. J.
Goodall, Elizabeth
Goodrich, Hiram
Gorden, Eviline
Goset, Martha
Graham, Catharine J.
Graham, Elizabeth
Graham, George
Graham, Portia
Granger, Isaac

Gray, Amos

Gray, Margarett Jane
Green, Barbara Ann
Green, Odle

Green, William
Green, William
Green, Wm.
Greenleaf, Susan E.
Gregg, Admission
Gregg, Eliza

Gregg, Sobrina
Gresher, Jacob
Grice, Nancy
Griffith, Elizabeth
Gripe, Susan
Griswold, Benjamin
Griswold, Jermome B.
Groat, James
Groves, John

Hagar, John

Hager, John S.
Hagerman, George M.
Hall, Elijah

Hall, Elizabeth

Hall, James F.

Hall, John

Hall, Joseph

Hall, Mary A.

Hall, Nancy

Hall, Sophronia
Hamilton, Nathaniel
Hamilton, Rosetta Jane
Hamilton, Sarah Ann
Hammell, William C.
Hand, Ursuly
Hannon, Daniel
Harding, Charles
Hardman, Levi
Hardy, Mary Ann
Hardy, William
Harlan, Martha
Harmon, Solomon
Harner, Caralina
Harner, Jacob

Lockridge, William H.
Livings, Maryett

Andrews, William Watson

Sackett, Mayette
Sherman, James G.
Soper, John

Best, Saml. J.
Mitchael, Hiram
Garrow, Mary B.
Wood, Oliver
Shuck, Susanna
Tudor, Sarah
Landon, Rufus W.
Miller, John C.
Preston, Ann
Reece, Cyntha
Williams, Hannah
Franklin, Mary
Collins, James A.
Hopkins, John S.
Scott, George H.
Buck, Orvill
Hefner, Cathren
Hardy, William
Crone, William M.
Miller, Stephen
Fowler, Emily
Cox, Mary J.
Pennell, Lucind
Vanderhoof, Elmira
Polminteer, Ruth
Hyde, Amanda
Melow, Hannah M.
Hamilton, Rosetta Jane
Sacket, Edward
Everett, Mary
Vanderhoof, Mary
Barns, Eliza E.
Randall, John W.
Wiltfong, Hiram
Wittenmyer, John
Burrows, Julia
Hall, Elijah
Knight, Harman B.
Morton, Jane E.
Marrs, Alexander
Durkey, Marry
Coolidge, Mary Frances
Broadhurst, Alice
Carwin, Calvin
Grice, Nancy
Allen, Peter T.
Abbott, Prudence
Smith, George
Rushaberger, Lucy

12/1/1848
1/9/1849
10/1/1843
12/26/1841
12/29/1847
2/28/1846
7/13/1842
12/25/1846
12/19/1849
1/9/1845
7/4/1848
11/17/1839
11/29/1843
1/21/1849
2/2/1847
10/17/1849
7/16/1843
4/2/1846
8/6/1843
2/7/1841
12/14/1843
8/14/1845
3/15/1843
4/4/1847
9/18/1849
10/28/1845
2/17/1847
1/23/1848
7/6/1841
11/21/1844
177/1848
12/13/1849
1/1/1847
11/17/1842
1/7/1849
9/24/1842
4/5/1848
2/5/1848
1/2/1848
3/4/1841
11/28/1844
3/30/1843
11/17/1842
9/24/1848
12/21/1842
7/23/1848
12/27/1847
7/17/1845
4/9/1846
8/8/1847
4/4/1847
9/15/1845
4/30/1846
3/8/1846
4/14/1841



Harper, Nancy
Harrington, Phebe
Harris, Albert
Harris, George W.
Harris, Henry L.
Harris, Lydia
Harris, Nelson
Harris, William M.
Harris, William
Hart, Orando
Hartline, Mary
Hartsell, Nancy
Harvey, Nathan
Harvey, Polly
Haskins, Sinthy
Hastings, Lucinda
Hatfield, Adam
Hatfield, Andrew
Hatfield, George
Hatfield, John
Hatfield, Mary Elizabeth
Hatfield, Nancy W.
Hatfield, William
Hathaway, Euretta C.

Hathaway, Jeremiah Smith

Hawkings, Noah
Hazard, Mariett
Hazzard, Martha
Heath, Giles
Heckman, F. N.
Heckman, Katharine
Heckman, Sharlotte
Heckman, Susan
Hefissey, Michael
Hefner, Cathren
Helmic, S.T.
Helmick, Mary J.
Henry, Jacob
Herbert, Jane
Herring, John
Heston, Rachal C.
Hibbard, Annis S.
Hickman, John L.
Hickman, Mary A.
Higbee, Alva
Higbee, Emily
Higbee, Myron
Higby, Ezra

Hill, Julia A.

Hill, Marian Mariah
Hill, Permelee

Hill, Sarah H.

Hill, William B.
Hilliard, Christopher
Hillman, Emily

Read, George
Austin, William
Munger, Lydia
Edgin, Maria
Barrows, Bethany
Butterfield, John W.
Olds, Lois
Mcartney, Margaret L.
Baldwin, Pheby
Rush, Elizabeth
Millington, Jasper
Hunter, Robinson J.
Burns, Polly
Straton, Phineas
Philepes, Rynaldo
Stevens, James E.
Crabtree, Nancy
Hunt, Mary

Asher, Nancy Jane
Sweat, Charlotte
Baker, Isaac
Wilson, John J.
Heckman, Katharine
Marsh, Alonzo
Bates, Electa Isabel
Heckman, Susan
Brant, Daniel
Brant, Nathanel
McLellan, Sarah J.
Padock, Rachel
Hatfield, William
Cooper, John
Hawkings, Noah
Mabhan, Juliana
Gresher, Jacob
Colvin, M.
Silvester, Darius
Conrad, Caroline
Davis, Christopher S.
Mackimson, Hariet
Mills, James
Sovreign, Abram
Camp, Abigail
Ford, John
Bertrand, Julia
Vanvranken, Garret
Wythe, Lucetta
Spragua, Clarisa
Evick, Adam
Sanderson, Abram Lucas
Willson, Thomas
Stewart, Ephraim T.
Curtis, Mary

Kirby, Catherine
Scott, Cyrus

9/14/1843
8/17/1846
6/26/1840
9/13/1849
3/10/1848
2/13/1848
12/31/1846
9/6/1841
2/24/1842
8/22/1844
12/14/1847
3/12/1843
177/1841
7/3/1845
4/16/1849
10/18/1846
10/26/1846
2/10/1848
1/2/1848
10/17/1847
10/19/1846
1/1/1840
11/10/1844
9/6/1849
11/27/1847
4/15/1841
9/10/1840
4/29/1840
3/28/1848
3/8/1842
11/10/1844
8/31/1843
4/15/1841
2/18/1849
3/15/1843
2/12/1847
10/23/1849
4/26/1849
9/11/1842
5/27/1849
1/6/1848
1/21/1841
11/4/1849
10/22/1840
10/4/1848
1/9/1842
4/14/1843
10/14/1846
2/17/1842
7/18/1849
10/27/1846
11/9/1841
10/11/1848
8/8/1848
11/1/1840



Hilten, Thos.
Hilton, James
Hinchman, Clement H.
Hinchman, Harriett
Hinkley, William H.
Hitchcock, Irael
Hoag, Emiline
Hobaugh, Hetty
Hobbs, Homer
Hobson, Calista
Hodge, Sarah H.
Hodges, Samuel
Hoffman, J. B.
Hollinshead, Rachel
Holsted, Charles
Holston, Nutter
Hood, D. Gilman
Hoover, Catherine Ann
Hopen, Louisa
Hopkins, Harriet A.
Hopkins, John S.
How, Cynthia
Howard, Mary
Howard, Michael
Howard, Philander
Howard, Squire
Howard, Washington
Howard, William B.
Howe, Charles H.
Howe, Emma A.
Howe, Francis W.
Howe, Geo. A.
Howe, Hezekiah J.
Howe, Mary

Howe, Sarah Arvilla
Hoyt, Benjamin C.
Hubbard, David
Hubbard, Horace J.
Hudson, William D.
Huff, Julia Ann
Hulbert, Elizer C.
Hull, George

Hull, Milton

Hull, Sarah S.

Hull, Seldon

Hunt, John M.
Hunt, Mary

Hunter, Albert G.
Hunter, Liberty
Hunter, Robert J.
Hunter, Robinson J.
Huntor, Martha
Hurlburt, Harriet
Huston, Agness
Huston, Anjulina

Sewart, Emly
Seward, Jennett
Safford, Sarah Ann
Sargent, Jason A.
Nash, Elizebeth
Merifield, Louisa
Burbridge, Rowland
Prentiss, Alfred J.
Earl, Amanda
Cooper, Joseph
Loomis, Cyrus
Price, Sarah Jane
Sherwood, Abigail A.
Robinson, Jonathan
Brower, Clarisey
Powel, Hester An
Robinson, Marilda
Bowen, Daniel
Bentley, Irwin N.
Cross, Isaac

Gregg, Admission
Rasset, Sarell
Colwell, George
Carter, Lyda

Wood, Kariah
Campfield, Marry
Colvin, Nancy
Nichols, Elizabeth
Lamphear, Fidelia
Sampson, Horatio
Crane, Betsey Ann
Vanstavern, Mary A.
Fox, Lucretia
Demont, Edward
Everitt, Henry Martin
Cavanagh, Elenor
Schackly, Mary Ann
Smith, Permelia
Olin, Lucina M.
Thompson, Joseph
Vanderhoof, Persella
Tisdale, Anis Ann
Phelps, Cornelia Maria
McAllister, Thomas B.
Pearl, Adeline M.
Brown, Lusy C.
Hatfield, Andrew
Babcock, Laurenday
Stephens, Elizabeth
Swan, Mary Ette
Hartsell, Nancy
Tryon, Samuel
Finch, Moses

Ward, Hiram
Evarts, Lester H.

1/1/1846
7/3/1842
1/6/1848
1/3/1849
7/31/1845
5/16/1842
12/30/1847
7/2/1847
11/13/1849
7/5/1848
7/16/1849
11/23/1844
1/2/1843
2/10/1848
2/22/1846
9/19/1840
5/7/1848
11/25/1845
12/12/1845
11/26/1840
2/7/1841
12/14/1845
5/13/1847
3/15/1849
5/7/1840
1/26/1847
9/13/1842
2/8/1846
4/9/1843
8/26/1844
2/6/1848
3/12/1848
3/23/1848
5/21/1840
12/17/1840
12/25/1845
10/9/1845
5/17/1846
7/19/1849
6/4/1849
12/25/1839
6/5/1848
6/18/1845
2/18/1849
2/24/1847
1/27/1845
2/10/1848
12/24/1840
3/1/1842
9/21/1849
3/12/1843
5/27/1841
3/17/1840
5/4/1845
11/8/1845



Huston, Margaret W.
Hyde, Amanda

Ide, Mary

Ingersoll, Malissa
Ingleright, Marian
Inglesol, Martha
Ingraham, Polly
Inman, Jonas
Ireland, Silas

Irvin, Sally Ann
Irwin, Matilda

Ives, Marietta

Ives, William
Ivory, Mariah
Jackson, Jacob H.
Jackson, William H.
Jacobs, Wm. W.
Jacquay, Sarah
Jakway, James J.
Jarvis, Burtin
Jefferson, Hannah
Jenings, Rebeca
Jenkins, Polly
Jennings, Augusta
Johnson, Amos
Johnson, Charlott E.
Johnson, Charlotte J.
Johnson, Isaac
Johnson, Jacob W.
Johnson, John P.
Johnson, Joseph
Johnson, Lyman B.
Johnson, Margaret
Johnson, Maria Burke
Johnson, Mary
Johnson, Nancy
Johnson, Nathan
Johnson, Wilson
Jones, Alfred

Jones, Hiram

Jones, Katharine
Jones, Orrin

Joslin, Rufus

Judy, Louisa
Justice, Sarah M.
Kane, Catharine
Kann, William
Kauffman, Wm.
Keain, Margerite
Keeler, Hannah
Kellogg, Benjamin K.
Kelly, Catharine
Kelly, Jane

Kensey, Sarah
Kerkner, Elizabeth

Dodge, Usel
Hager, John S.
Jones, Orrin
Ogden, John
Mitchell, John
Brackbell, John
Woodard, Abner
Tabor, Betsey
Michael, Matilda
Leonard, Stephen
Finch, Alexis D.
Cummins, Horace W.
Penwell, Jerusha
Gilbert, John M.
Willson, Marey F.
Bennett, Clarinda M.
Clough, Almera
Sutherland, Lot
Pearl, Mary A.
Sparks, Elizabeth
Oppy, Moses
Russell, Samuel R.
Marrs, Hugh
Bunbury, Matthew
Wilcox, Delfinah
Webster, James L.
Nichols, John
Comer, Guley
Baltimore, Barbry
Lykens, Joseph
Simpson, Julia Ann
Catlin, Emarine
Foster, George
Orr, Henry Foster
Stewart, Henry
Love, Richard
Garwood, Ann
Reynolds, Rachel
Stone, Phedora
Ellis, Charlotte A.
Murdock, Phineas
Ide, Mary

Waker, Sophi
Benton, Burr
Fisher, Godfrey
Fallon, James
Tallman, Mary Jane
McComber, Celia Augusta
Curren, Cornelius
Anderson, John
Mellon, Almira
Liston, William M.
King, William P.
Bishop, Spencer
Broadhurst, Thomas

1/12/1846
12/13/1849
2/17/1846
3/1/1846
11/25/1849
5/22/1842
4/6/1848
12/19/1842
5/3/1842
6/29/1844
9/13/1846
12/29/1847
11/1/1842
6/15/1845
4/5/1847
6/5/1849
11/5/1843
12/31/1847
3/12/1843
10/16/1840
8/11/1846
12/26/1839
4/5/1849
12/5/1847
4/17/1845
9/9/1847
5/18/1846
12/28/1843
6/4/1848
3/29/1848
10/20/1838
11/22/1842
2/20/1845
9/20/1845
12/9/1849
11/14/1844
10/29/1843
2/1/1849
8/28/1848
1/19/1842
7/3/1849
2/17/1846
6/1/1843
10/29/1848
3/26/1845
2/24/1849
8/10/1848
12/11/1849
12/16/1849
11/1/1849
11/23/1845
11/18/1847
5/17/1841
1/19/1840
1/16/1849



Kimmel, George Jr.
Kimmel, Hesther B.

Kimplin, William
Kiney, Sarah
King, William
King, William P.
Kinne, Avery
Kinsey, Ann
Kinsey, John
Kinsey, July An
Kinsey, Susan
Kinzie, Roda
Kirby, Catherine
Kirch, Abram
Kirk, Julia Ann
Kirk, Sarah Ann
Kirke, Elisabeth
Kizer, Wright C.
Knapp, Dearcy C.
Knapp, Romelia
Kneibis, Peter
Khnight, Elizabeth
Knight, Harman B.
Khnight, Lydia Ann
Knight, Mariah D.
Knight, Susannah
Knoll, John L.
Knowlton, Mary
Kohler, Thomas
Kuntz, Elizabeth
Kuntz, Sarah
Lacey, Lucy
Lakin, Sarah Ellen
Lakin, Thomas
Lambert, Cornelius
Lambert, Katharine
Lamott, Emily
Lampe, Gardner
Lamphear, Fidelia
Lamphier, Sarah
Lampier, Eliza
Landon, Rufus W.
Landry, Mary
Landy, Catharine
Landy, John
Lapier, Amable A.
Lardner, Lynford,
Lardner, William
Lauman, Philip D.
Lawrence, Levi B.
Leene, Jacob
Leich, Eli S.
Lemon, Benjamin
Lemon, John
Lemon, Levina

Wood, Ethalina
Stevens, Thomas L.
Ludington, Sarah
Roswell, Henry
Smith, Mary Ann
Kelly, Jane

Ross, Eunice
Congdon, William
Loushbough, Catharine
Case, Jeramiah M.
Bumgardner, William
White, James
Hilliard, Christopher
Berget, Elizabeth
Carberry, Aaron
Sidnam, James
Williams, Isrial
Landry, Mary
Vanderbeck, Jacob W.
Bishop, John K.
Smithburger, Margaret
Clemons, Franklin
Hamilton, Sarah Ann
Ratcliff, William
Cronemiller, Perry
Roe, Lawson
Whiteside, Catharine
Toing, Francis

Oht, Ann

Matthews, Jesse
Mackey, Hiram
Fitzgerald, Thos.
Cooper, Hiram
Bennett, Caroline
Bell, Sarah

Redding, John
Cantwa, Louis

Geer, Verancy
Howe, Charles H.
Burns, James H.
Coans, Abram

Gray, Margarett Jane
Kizer, Wright C.
Lilly, Charles

Foster, Catherine
Comeley, Hester A.
Moore, Sarah K.
Lewis, Julia

Martin, Mary Ann
Copley, Eveline E.
Emmons, Elizebeth
Geltz, Barbara

Tate, Rachel

Florida, Mary

Tate, John

4/8/1841
11/27/1845
10/19/1846
8/24/1845
2/19/1840
5/17/1841
12/23/1844
8/5/1849
9/10/1841
5/3/1849
2/3/1848
1/18/1841
8/8/1848
1/1/1846
9/28/1845
7/4/1848
1/19/1849
4/25/1841
12/24/1843
2/2/1848
8/22/1842
6/16/1846
9/24/1848
5/24/1840
9/24/1848
3/12/1843
2/1/1848
6/28/1848
8/1847
10/18/1840
10/18/1840
11/7/1848
7/30/1846
4/5/1849
8/20/1846
5/3/1846
10/6/1842
5/18/1844
4/9/1843
10/26/1840
6/7/1846
11/29/1843
4/25/1841
3/2/1845
1/22/1840
7/23/1840
7/14/1845
6/24/1841
9/7/1848
2/4/1849
11/10/1839
6/27/1846
3/15/1842
2/10/1848
10/1/1845



Lemon, Mary

Lent, Cyrus VanNess
Leonard, Stephen
Letson, Isaah

Lewis, Israel

Lewis, Julia

Lilly, Charles

Lilly, Harriet
Linderman, Catharine
Lingston, James
Lister, John

Liston, William M.
Litchfield, L. L.
Livings, Maryett
Loan, Elizebeth
Loane, Mary
Lockridge, William H.
Logan, Daniel D.
Long, Christiana
Long, Elmira Ann
Long, Isaac

Long, John A.
Longenecker, Rosanna
Longshore, Jane
Longshore, Richard
Loomis, Cyrus

Loop, Ann

Lord, Caroline S.
Loshbough, George P.
Loshbough, Mary Louisa
Loucks, Mary C.
Lounsberry, Wm. Marton
Loushbough, Catharine
Love, Lydia B.

Love, Mary J.

Love, Richard
Ludington, Elizabeth
Ludington, Sarah
Lumbard, Benjamin J.
Luther, Jacob

Lykens, Joseph
Lyman, Israel F.
Mackey, Hiram
Mackimson, Hariet
Madron, Leonard
Mabhan, Juliana
Malcam, Samuel
Malgall, Lewis
Maloy, Geo.

Man, Joseph

Manley, John

Mann, Catherine A.
Mann, Darwin D.
Marrs, Alexander
Marrs, Hugh

Pennell, Comfort
Sellers, Mary Ann
Irvin, Sally Ann
Foster, Jane
Stanfield, Angeline
Lardner, William
Landy, Catharine
Smith, John
Mauerer, Frederick
Courtois, Mary
McCoy, Luanna
Kelly, Catharine
Wise, Sally
Goodal, H. J.
Morley, William S.
Boyce, Chauncey
Goff, Abigail
Billig, Mariah
Smith, Napoleon B.
Wickum, John
Rough, Susanna
McDaniel, Anna
Putnam, Ira J.
Shaw, Rensseler
Crane, July Ann
Hodge, Sarah H.
Whitman, James D.
Bacon, Nathaniel
Woods, Mary Jane
Reed, George
Wickham, Thomas H.
Tryon, Pheebe L.
Kinsey, John
Galbreth, John C.
Seely, Timothy
Johnson, Nancy
Nichols, Salvador
Kimplin, William
Brough, Elizabeth
Sanford, Ruhama
Johnson, John P.
Mann, Catherine A.
Kuntz, Sarah
Herring, John
Galbreth, Jane
Hefissey, Michael

Tarpening, Elizabeth Metilda

Runyan, Sinthan
Slater, Rebecca
McKnitt, Emeline
Stratten, Emeline
Lyman, Israel F.
Fay, Emeline
Hand, Ursuly
Jenkins, Polly

2/27/1845
9/3/1847
6/29/1844
12/24/1840
3/12/1844
6/24/1841
3/2/1845
3/14/1849
4/14/1847
7/26/1848
3/13/1842
11/18/1847
10/14/1849
1/9/1849
5/12/1844
2/9/1847
12/1/1848
6/10/1849
6/6/1844
8/12/1849
7/26/1849
4/30/1843
7/4/1848
11/14/1841
10/21/1849
7/16/1849
11/2/1846
1/1/1845
9/12/1848
9/14/1848
10/11/1848
3/3/1847
9/10/1841
no date
12/9/1849
11/14/1844
2/3/1849
10/19/1846
12/31/1842
2/14/1845
3/29/1848
2/9/1840
10/18/1840
5/27/1849
8/24/1842
2/18/1849
8/12/1847
1/16/1849
6/22/1845
7/20/1845
1/2/1845
2/9/1840
10/21/1849
7/23/1848
4/5/1849



Marrs, Kezia
Marsden, James
Marsh, Alonzo

Marsh, Charles
Marsh, Mary
Marshall, William G.
Martin, Caleb C.
Martin, Chauncy P.
Martin, John

Martin, Mariah
Martin, Mary Ann
Martin, Sarah
Martindale, Catharine
Martindale, Lovina
Mastling, Harriet G.
Matchett, William J.
Mather, Sally Ann
Mathews, James M.
Matraw, Joseph
Matthews, Jesse
Matthews, Thomas W.
Maudlin, Anna
Maudlin, Axiom
Mauerer, Frederick
Maxwell, John
McAllister, Thomas B.
Mcartney, Margaret L.
McCartney, Amelia
McCartney, Minerva
McCollum, Richard
McComber, Caroline C.
McComber, Celia Augusta
McCool, John S.
McCoy, Julianna
McCoy, Luanna
McCray, William
McDaniel, Anna
McDonald, Norman
McDonald, Rebecca
McDougle, Eliza M.
McDougle, Hannah M.
McDougle, Rebecca Ann
McGowen, John
McGuire, Charles
McKenzie, David P.
McKeon, John
McKeyes, Jennett
McKnitt, Emeline
McKyes, Julia Frances
McLellan, Sarah J.
McMahan, James
McManamy, Elizabeth
McManomy, Margaret
Mead, Mary Jane
Mead, Thompson

Porter, Michael
Bishler, Catherine
Hathaway, Euretta C.
Tryon, Sarah
Puterbaugh, David
Davidson, Eunice Elizebeth
Cyrus, Martha
Bastian, Lucy

Blake, Mary

Sparks, Levy
Lauman, Philip D.
Nicholas, George
Babcock, Anson
Crocker, Solan
Wilkson, Frances H.
Brickell, Martha
Beeson, William B.
Day, Mary E.
Woodruff, Amanda
Kuntz, Elizabeth
Francis, Mary
Webster, Thomas
Burlingame, Reeba Ann
Linderman, Catharine
Pelka, Mary Victoria
Hull, Sarah S.
Harris, William M.
Bertrand, Alexander A.
Angle, Seth P.
Mullerany, Anna
Stayton, Jehne
Kauffman, Wm.
Rucker, Lucy C.
Gallup, John S.
Lister, John

Mills, Mariah

Long, John A.
Teasdale, Rebecca
McKenzie, David P.
Webb, Philander W.
Webb, John

Vassaw, Francis
Appleton, Rebeca
Rogers, Elizabeth
McDonald, Rebecca
Gilsaner, Catharine
Cribbs, Jacob

Man, Joseph

Tabor, Walis

Heath, Giles

Gavin, Eliza

Platts, John

Platts, Elijah M.
Sanford, Lewis
Clark, Leafy F.

9/23/1847
12/8/1845
9/6/1849
3/12/1849
12/8/1844
4/18/1849
3/12/1849
7/22/1849
10/16/1842
1/2/1845
9/7/1848
6/10/1847
7/12/1840
3/27/1842
10/5/1843
1/1/1842
2/12/1846
6/2/1847
10/23/1842
10/18/1840
9/3/1847
10/21/1844
2/3/1848
4/14/1847
8/5/1848
2/18/1849
9/6/1841
5/15/1840
11/5/1844
2/1/1849
3/22/1847
12/11/1849
7/18/1847
1/30/1840
3/13/1842
3/30/1840
4/30/1843
4/7/1844
11/8/1849
12/8/1844
8/4/1847
12/10/1842
11/20/1845
12/22/1849
11/8/1849
10/8/1849
12/11/1842
7/20/1845
7/4/1840
3/28/1848
4/5/1848
10/31/1841
3/5/1846
4/6/1848
5/10/1846



Mead, Valmina
Mead, Zacheus
Meadow, Alvin
Melchor, Thadius
Mellon, Almira
Melow, Hannah M.
Merifield, Louisa

Merrifield, William Henry

Merrill, Anna L.
Merritt, J.C.
Metzger, Barbary
Mewherter, Nancy
Michael, Balhemus H.
Michael, Martha Ann
Michael, Matilda
Michael, Noah
Michael, Samuel
Miller, Ansel H.
Miller, Benjamin
Miller, John C.
Miller, Katherine A.
Miller, Lucy

Miller, Mary A.A.
Miller, Robert
Miller, Stephen
Miller, Tobias
Millington, Jasper
Mills, James

Mills, Mariah
Miltaburger, Catharine
Milten, John W.
Miltibarger, Esther
Mitchael, Hiram
Mitchel, May Ann
Mitchell, John
Mitten, James
Moary, Lucretia
Moler, Henry
Molsberry, Joseph M.
Moor, Susana E.
Moore, Ally Ann
Moore, James
Moore, Sarah K.
Moore, Sylvester
More, John F.
More, Phebe Jane
Moreau, Mary
Morgan, Eleanor
Morgan, Thomas
Morley, John C.
Morley, William S.
Morris, Aaron P.
Morris, Ann Maria
Morris, Julia Ann
Morse, Margaret

Strayer, David
Bean, Elizabeth
Chadwick, Mary
Blain, Harrit
Kellogg, Benjamin K.
Hagerman, George M.
Hitchcock, Irael
Barney, Emily Jane
Brown, Jerry F.
Robinson, Fanny
Ghan, William
Bard, Lewis
Webster, Almira
Boon, Henry H.
Ireland, Silas
Walker, Eliza
Webster, Clementine
Wood, Almena
Curtice, Hetty
Green, Barbara Ann
Gerberich, David P.
Van Dusen, Gilbert
Pratt, Erastus A.
Tryon, Louisa C.
Gripe, Susan
Summers, Louisa
Hartline, Mary
Heston, Rachal C.
McCray, William
Boughton, Curtiss
Darby, Emma F.
Bacon, John
Graham, Elizabeth
Raver, Eli
Ingleright, Marian
Wells, Sarah
Perkins, Leonard W.
Welch, Laurana
Pittman, Jemima Lane
Vanmeeter, Jacob W.
Farley, Amos A.
Boyer, Clarissa
Lardner, Lynford,
Morris, Ann Maria
Nicher, Mary
Brandt, John
Deschler, Francis
Baker, Stephen T.
Price, Elizabeth
Wood, J.A.

Loan, Elizebeth
Davis, Rebecca
Moore, Sylvester
Gibbs, Darius S.
Ogden, William A.

7/18/1844
5/2/1848
7/15/1849
1/1/1849
11/23/1845
1/1/1847
5/16/1842
12/6/1849
12/8/1842
12/25/1845
3/7/1848
4/9/1848
6/15/1842
10/14/1849
5/3/1842
1/9/1848
7/10/1845
11/25/1849
12/25/1849
1/21/1849
4/5/1849
5/2/1840
7/28/1844
2/20/1849
10/28/1845
10/31/1840
12/14/1847
1/6/1848
3/30/1840
12/10/1840
8/19/1847
10/21/1849
12/25/1846
8/6/1846
11/25/1849
2/4/1849
12/24/1840
9/1/1843
2/14/1841
6/17/1845
2/24/1848
9/3/1848
7/14/1845
1/27/1848
1/11/1846
11/12/1840
2/10/1845
4/22/1849
8/10/1843
1/3/1847
5/12/1844
7/18/1841
1/27/1848
12/8/1844
1/17/1848



Morton, Henry C.
Morton, Jane E.
Morton, Joanna D.
Morton, Mary A.
Mullen, William
Mullerany, Anna
Mundin, Ellis
Munger, Emily M.
Munger, Joanna
Munger, Lydia
Murdock, John
Murdock, Mary E.
Murdock, Mary
Murdock, Phineas
Murphy, Eliza
Murphy, James
Murphy, Sarah
Murphy, Susannah

Murphy, William H.

Murry, A.

Myler, James
Nash, Elizebeth
Nash, John V.
Navarre, Peter F.
Newton, Sarah
Nicher, Mary
Nicholas, George
Nichols, Daniel
Nichols, Elizabeth
Nichols, John
Nichols, Oliver
Nichols, Salvador
Nicholson, Daniel
Nicholson, Mary

Nickols, Melville S.

Nixon, John H.
Nixon, Katharine
Nixon, S. M. R.
Noel, Jesse

Noel, Nancy
Noel, Tinsley
Noggle, Perry
Noland, Mary
Noyes, Valentine
Nyman, Joseph H.
Oates, Joseph D.
Obel, William
Ogden, John
Ogden, William A.
Oht, Ann

Oldes, Orrila
Oldridge, Eliza B.
Oldridge, Jane W.
Olds, Lois

Olds, Matilda

Stanley, Josephine
Hammell, William C.
Raymond, William
Raymond, Samuel A.
Brooks, Prudance
McCollum, Richard
Bradford, Lucy Ann
Dudley, Reuben L.
Wood, Stephen
Harris, Albert
Rittenhouse, Arey
Gardner, Clifton W.
Stratton, Nathaniel
Jones, Katharine
Shaffer, Samuel
Chambers, Jane

Roe, Charles
Willson, William B.
Colvin, Mary
Bostwick, Catharine L.
Brownell, Julia Ann
Hinkley, William H.
Frame, Nancy Jane
Page, Ellen

Smith, Peter

More, John F.
Martin, Sarah
Whitford, Jane
Howard, William B.
Johnson, Charlotte J.
Ballingee, Julian
Ludington, Elizabeth
Waggoner, Rachel
Woods, Andrew Jr.
Willard, Hannah Maria
Christian, Mary
Baker, Benjamin
Carpenter, B. S.
Cotten, Maryan
Geltmacher, Jacob
Frick, Pammelia B.
Soward, Susan
Alyea, Isaac

Taylor, Sarah Ann
Young, Julia

Austin, Hannah
Dowling, Helen Alys
Ingersoll, Malissa
Morse, Margaret
Kohler, Thomas
Selter, Henry
Gibson, R.R.

Clark, F.F.

Harris, Nelson
Wood, John

2/8/1849
12/21/1842
12/19/1844
10/3/1844
4/14/1846
2/1/1849
2/8/1846
5/31/1848
12/13/1840
6/26/1840
1/15/1848
11/8/1849
10/1/1843
7/3/1849
1/5/1843
9/30/1849
3/6/1845
5/30/1841
6/18/1848
3/4/1841
10/5/1843
7/31/1845
11/13/1845
11/2/1844
3/7/1847
1/11/1846
6/10/1847
7/8/1849
2/8/1846
5/18/1846
7/26/1843
2/3/1849
12/13/1849
10/15/1843
10/20/1846
2/7/1849
2/4/1844
4/25/1847
7/31/1842
5/2/1843
11/9/1848
3/12/1846
2/23/1843
10/22/1849
8/11/1840
3/19/1845
1/27/1849
3/1/1846
1/17/1848
8/1847
11/2/1848
1/10/1847
1/20/1847
12/31/1846
8/14/1844



Olds, Orson

Olin, Diana

Olin, Lucina M.
Oliver, Albert
Omsby, Mary E.
Oppy, Moses

Orr, Henry Foster
Orsborn, Serepta Annar
Overfield, Peter
Packet, Marinda
Padock, Rachel
Page, Ellen

Painter, Jeramiah
Palmer, Sarah A.
Pangburn, Daniel
Parcher, William
Park, Sarah J.

Parks, Mariah

Parks, Nelson
Parott, Charls
Patingal, William M.
Pattengill, Martha Jane
Pearl, Adeline M.
Pearl, Mary A.
Pearl, Warren H.
Peek, Latesha

Pegg, Amanda M.
Pegg, Beniah P.
Pelka, Mary Victoria
Pennell, Comfort
Pennell, Elizabeth
Pennell, Lucind
Penwell, Jerusha
Perkins, Leonard W.
Perkins, Perry P.
Pernell, Isaac A.
Perrien, Julius

Perry, D. E.

Phelps, Cornelia Maria
Phelps, Edward H.
Philepes, Rynaldo
Philleps, Lafaett
Phillips, Abagail
Phillips, Daniel
Phillips, Margaret
Phillips, Submit
Pike, Sarah A.

Piles, Lydia

Pinnell, Wesley French
Pittman, Jemima Lane
Plato, Horace D.
Platts, Elijah M.
Platts, John

Plum, Isabel

Poff, Elizabeth

Tibits, Mary Jane
Curtise, John Gilbert
Hudson, William D.
Carrier, Catharine
Plato, Horace D.
Jefferson, Hannah
Johnson, Maria Burke
Sympson, William
Spar, Barbary

Sears, Abraham C.
Heckman, F.N.
Navarre, Peter F.
Seward, Abigail
Winslow, Erasmus
Washburn, Josephine
Willcox, Roxey Amelia
Geer, George W.
Boss, Morris

Bowen, Polly Ann
Sweet, Anna
Robinson, Nancy Jane
Utley, James M.

Hull, Seldon

Jakway, James J.
Randall, Minerva
Freeman, Anania
Woodworth, Charles E.
Arnold, Elizabeth
Maxwell, John
Lemon, Mary

Reese, David G.
Groat, James

Ives, William

Moary, Lucretia
Farris, Hannah M.
Bush, Maria C.
Dickin, Marry Select
Redden, Mary E.
Hull, Milton

Young, Hannah
Haskins, Sinthy
Willey, Elisebeth
Brown, Eathan A.
Counseller, Sally Ann
Edson, Alexander
Safford, John

Foster, Horace
Garwood, Lewis
Vanvlear, Catharine
Molsberry, Joseph M.
Omsby, Mary E.
McManomy, Margaret
McManamy, Elizabeth
Wilson, Israel

Smith, Elihu

3/30/1845
7/4/1848
7/19/1849
8/12/1847
9/4/1845
8/11/1846
9/20/1845
1/1/1843
3/29/1846
10/16/1844
3/8/1842
11/2/1844
1/25/1849
10/20/1839
9/25/1842
1/31/1849
6/7/1840
4/17/1843
3/4/1849
7/26/1840
3/16/1845
12/1/1847
2/24/1847
3/12/1843
11/6/1847
2/28/1841
3/29/1840
7/2/1840
8/5/1848
2/27/1845
6/20/1846
7/6/1841
11/1/1842
12/24/1840
3/14/1849
3/3/1842
6/13/1842
10/11/1849
6/18/1845
9/23/1847
4/16/1849
1/6/1849
2/22/1844
5/3/1849
2/16/1845
8/11/1844
5/29/1842
2/7/1843
1/30/1844
2/14/1841
9/4/1845
3/5/1846
10/31/1841
5/17/1846
6/20/1844



Poff, Elizabeth
Poff, Martha
Polminteer, Ruth
Pooler, Parley A.
Poretee, Betey Ann
Porter, Jane L.
Porter, Michael
Potinger, Milton
Potter, George
Powel, Hester An
Prat, Hiram

Pratt, Erastus A.
Prentice, Levi
Prentiss, Alfred J.
Preston, Ann
Preston, Loretta
Price, Elizabeth
Price, Sarah Jane
Prosser, Thos. A.
Puterbaugh, Abraham
Puterbaugh, David
Putnam, Ira J.
Putterman, Sarah
Quick, John
Randall, Henry
Randall, John W.
Randall, John
Randall, Minerva
Randle, James J.
Rasset, Sarell
Ratcliff, William
Rathburn, Lucius
Raver, Catherine
Raver, Eli

Ray, Clarissa
Raymond, Samuel A.
Raymond, William
Read, George
Rector, David S.
Rector, Derusha
Redden, Mary E.
Redding, Ezekiel
Redding, Jane
Redding, John
Redding, Nancy
Redding, Nelson
Redding, Permelia F.
Redman, Joannah
Reece, Cyntha
Reed, George
Reed, Norman B.
Reel, Henry

Rees, Adam H.
Reese, David G.
Reese, Martha

Wolverton, Burroughs
Frame, Abram
Hagar, John
Redding, Nancy
Casey, Daniel Burden
Churchil, Orrin
Marrs, Kezia
Dorsey, Rebecca Y.
Crain, Pamelia
Holston, Nutter
Rose, Mary Louisa
Miller, Mary A. A.
Taylor, Sarah
Hobaugh, Hetty
Green, Odle
Puterbaugh, Abraham
Morgan, Thomas
Hodges, Samuel
Williams, Betsey
Preston, Loretta
Marsh, Mary
Longenecker, Rosanna
Bradford, William
Raver, Catherine
Richardson, Jane E.
Hall, Mary A.
Gard, Emma M.
Pearl, Warren H.
Wilson, Harriet
How, Cynthia
Khnight, Lydia Ann
Glick, Sarah
Quick, John
Mitchel, May Ann
Right, John J.
Morton, Mary A.
Morton, Joanna D.
Harper, Nancy
Tabor, Sarah
Wilson, Lemuel
Perry, D.E.
Reynolds, Roxana
Bond, Joshua
Lambert, Katharine
Pooler, Parley A.
Bishop, Caroline
Baker, Lewis
Ferry, Robert
Green, William

Loshbough, Mary Louisa

Earl, Hellen M.
Rice, Elizabeth
Briney, Elizabeth
Pennell, Elizabeth
Collins, John S.

8/22/1847
6/5/1845
1/7/1848
9/3/1848
9/2/1849
11/2/1843
9/23/1847
1/30/1845
10/13/1844
9/19/1840
9/23/1846
7/28/1844
2/13/1848
7/2/1847
2/2/1847
1/28/1849
8/10/1843
11/23/1844
3/17/1841
1/28/1849
12/8/1844
7/4/1848
4/2/1849
8/17/1842
12/23/1847
1/2/1848
11/28/1847
11/6/1847
1/20/1842
12/14/1845
5/24/1840
12/24/1842
8/17/1842
8/6/1846
6/30/1847
10/3/1844
12/19/1844
9/14/1843
3/2/1843
2/16/1840
10/11/1849
11/15/1849
1/15/1846
5/3/1846
9/3/1848
4/9/1848
5/28/1846
12/31/1839
10/17/1849
9/14/1848
3/11/1849
2/6/1848
7/15/1849
6/20/1846
4/9/1843



Rettinhouse, Catharine
Reynolds, Fleming
Reynolds, Rachel
Reynolds, Roxana
Rhodes, Adelia
Rice, Catharine Ann
Rice, Elizabeth
Rice, Elizabeth
Richardson, Jane E.
Richardson, Rebecca
Riggen, Anna
Right, John J.

Riley, Phillip
Rittenhouse, Arey
Rittenhouse, George
Robeson, Rozana
Robinson, Fanny
Robinson, Hannah
Robinson, Jonathan
Robinson, Lorinda J.
Robinson, Lydia A.
Robinson, Marilda
Robinson, Nancy A.
Robinson, Nancy Jane
Roe, Barsheba

Roe, Charles

Roe, Lawson

Roe, Rebecca
Rogers, Elizabeth
Roof, Elizabeth
Rooke, William
Root, Jane

Rose, Mary Louisa
Rosette, Felix

Ross, Eunice
Roswell, Henry
Rough, Susanna
Rounds, Lorenzo D.
Rowen, Mathew
Rows, Elizabeth
Rucher, Elisabeth
Rucher, Elisabeth
Rucker, Lucy C.
Rugg, John

Runyan, Sinthan
Rush, Elizabeth
Rushaberger, Lucy
Russell, Samuel R.
Ryther, Esther Ann
Sacket, Edward
Sacket, Joseph
Sackett, Mayette
Safford, John
Safford, Lorenzo
Safford, Sarah Ann

Day, Charles

Barns, Elisabeth
Johnson, Wilson
Redding, Ezekiel
Buckman, Abner
Wares, John R.
Gilchrist, Archabald S.
Reel, Henry
Randall, Henry
Bennett, Alonzo
Starks, Arastus
Ray, Clarissa

Fikes, Catherine
Murdock, John
Stoner, Matilda Ann
Blake, Joseph
Merritt, J. C.

Slater, William Henderson
Hollinshead, Rachel
Webber, Samuel P.
Rugg, John

Hood, D. Gilman
Rounds, Lorenzo D.
Patingal, William M.
Glover, Uriah
Murphy, Sarah
Knight, Susannah
Cuts, John
McGuire, Charles
Collins, Aaron
Brown, Anne
Williams, Joseph
Prat, Hiram
Stranach, Mary
Kinne, Avery
Kiney, Sarah

Long, Isaac
Robinson, Nancy A.
Ames, Lucy Jane
Williams, John B.
Hunt, John

Hunt, John
McCool, John S.
Robinson, Lydia A.
Malgall, Lewis
Hart, Orando
Harner, Jacob
Jenings, Rebeca
Bennett, Thos. M.
Hall, Elizabeth
Tidd, Suzanah
Goodrich, Hiram
Phillips, Submit
Doan, Selima
Hinchman, Clement H.

11/29/1840
5/28/1845
2/1/1849
11/15/1849
8/13/1846
10/20/1849
11/8/1846
2/6/1848
12/23/1847
2/18/1845
9/22/1841
6/30/1847
3/6/1845
1/15/1848
12/30/1842
12/25/1845
12/25/1845
7/11/1847
2/10/1848
7/9/1848
12/24/1840
5/7/1848
7/4/1849
3/16/1845
9/4/1845
3/6/1845
3/12/1843
11/20/1847
12/22/1849
12/18/1844
12/31/1849
5/3/1849
9/23/1846
5/16/1844
12/23/1844
8/24/1845
7/26/1849
7/4/1849
9/14/1841
9/24/1844
2/25/1849
2/25/1849
7/18/1847
12/24/1840
1/16/1849
8/22/1844
4/14/1841
12/26/1839
4/27/1841
1/7/1849
8/27/1845
12/26/1841
8/11/1844
8/11/1844
1/6/1848



Salee, Mary
Salisbury, Benjamin F.
Sammons, Charlotte
Sampson, Horatio
Sanders, Susan Louisa
Sanders, Tryfosea Azuba
Sanderson, Abram Lucas
Sanford, Clarissa
Sanford, Lewis
Sanford, Ruhama
Sargent, Jason A.
Schackly, Mary Ann
Schauss, Jacob

Scott, Cyrus

Scott, George H.
Scott, William

Sears, Abraham C.
Seely, Timothy
Seffins, Charles
Sellers, Mary Ann
Selter, Henry
Service, Clarissa
Seward, Abigail
Seward, Jennett
Sewart, Emly
Shaffer, Samuel
Shamaly, Sarah
Sharer, Lewis

Shari, Peter

Sharp, Eliza Ann
Sharp, John

Sharrar, Luke
Sharrie, Tenos
Sharror, Mary C.
Shaw, Meriah

Shaw, Rensseler
Shearer, Andrew
Shearer, Hannah
Sheldton, William
Shepardson, Amos
Shepardson, Ira
Shepherd, Sharlott
Sherman, James G.
Sherwood, Abigail A.
Sherwood, Alexander
Shippee, John
Shippee, Slefrany
Shuck, Daniel

Shuck, Susanna
Sidnam, James

Sikes, Oerendo M.
Silvester, Darius
Silvester, Moses A.
Simpson, Julia Ann
Sims, Henry

Davis, William
Doremus, Mary
Bates, William
Howe, Emma A.
Brown, William
Childers, Henry W.
Hill, Marian Mariah
Chandler, Josiah
Mead, Mary Jane
Luther, Jacob
Hinchman, Harriett
Hubbard, David
Dukascher, Mary
Hillman, Emily
Gregg, Eliza
Falkner, Margaret
Packet, Marinda
Love, Mary J.
Brickell, Mary A.
Lent, Cyrus VanNess
Oldes, Orrila
Frasur, John
Painter, Jeramiah
Hilton, James
Hilten, Thos.
Murphy, Eliza
Storick, James
Wheeler, Cordelia
Warren, Elizabeth
Webster, Otis
Deputy, Mary
Beeny, Matilda Ann
Wheeler, Eliza
Wheeler, Joel
Campbell, George M.
Longshore, Jane
Case, Mary
Edwards, David
Whaland, Mary
Chilson, Charlotte
Cummings, Clarissa
Carrick, Henry
Gorden, Eviline
Hoffman, J.B.
Buck, Jane

Shippee, Slefrany
Shippee, John
Smelser, Susan
Granger, Isaac
Kirk, Sarah Ann
George, Ann Elizabeth
Helmick, Mary J.
Williams, Rachael
Johnson, Joseph
Walton, Corlista

4/25/1849
1/31/1849
1/1/1846
8/26/1844
4/27/1845
9/21/1842
7/18/1849
1/77/1841
4/6/1848
2/14/1845
1/3/1849
10/9/1845
11/21/1847
11/1/1840
12/14/1843
5/7/1840
10/16/1844
12/9/1849
1/21/1847
9/3/1847
11/2/1848
2/9/1840
1/25/1849
7/3/1842
1/1/1846
1/5/1843
5/30/1848
3/1/1842
12/20/1841
10/22/1846
1/12/1840
12/13/1847
12/17/1843
4/8/1849
9/20/1841
11/14/1841
1/14/1845
8/3/1848
7/2/1848
8/16/1846
12/25/1847
10/19/1840
12/29/1847
1/2/1843
4/14/1840
12/28/1841
12/28/1841
3/8/1843
7/4/1848
7/4/1848
1/8/1846
10/23/1849
1/25/1849
10/20/1838
8/9/1846



Skinner, Eliza L.
Slater, Alyada
Slater, Mary Elon
Slater, Rebecca
Slater, Widow
Slater, William Henderson
Smelser, Susan
Smith, Adam

Smith, Adam

Smith, Almira M.
Smith, Candace
Smith, Caroline
Smith, Caroline
Smith, Elihu

Smith, Elizabeth
Smith, George
Smith, Hannah P.
Smith, Harriet
Smith, Jane

Smith, Jesse H.
Smith, John

Smith, Lyman R.
Smith, Mary Ann
Smith, Napoleon B.
Smith, Permelia
Smith, Peter

Smith, Samuel
Smith, Sarah VanCleaf
Smith, Sophia
Smithburger, Margaret
Snider, H. M.
Snyder, Charles
Solady, John
Solmough, Jacob
Soper, John
Southgate, Martha E.
Sovreign, Abram
Soward, Susan

Spar, Barbary
Sparks, Anna
Sparks, Elizabeth
Sparks, Levy
Speers, Abigal
Spencer, Laura A.
Spencer, Malissa
Spenette, Damanigo
Spragua, Clarisa
Sprague, Mary
Sprague, Nicodemus
Sprague, Seymour
St. John, Hiram
Stacy, Phillip
Stanfield, Angeline
Stanley, Amanda Melvina
Stanley, Josephine

Davis, William T.
Comins, Richard
Brookfield, Tarlton T.
Maloy, Geo.
Vanderbeck, James
Robinson, Hannah
Shuck, Daniel
Bristol, Ruth
Brown, Hannah F.
Brownsan, John
Windate, William
Blake, James
Witherel, Walter
Poff, Elizabeth
Farley, Ebenezer
Harner, Caralina
Essick, George
Wright, George
Freeman, William
Wiles, Elmira
Lilly, Harriet

Van Vleet, Leah
King, William
Long, Christiana
Hubbard, Horace J.
Newton, Sarah
Bannan, Catharine
Vanderhoof, James D.
Allen, William C.
Kneibis, Peter
Sterling, Wm. D.

Alexander, Rebecca W.

Summers, Matilda
Bowles, Susan Jane
Goset, Martha
Williams, Caleb S.
Hibbard, Annis S.
Noggle, Perry
Overfield, Peter
Wilson, Ezra D.
Jarvis, Burtin
Martin, Mariah
Stacy, Phillip
Webber, John J.
Terry, John F.
Crum, Susannah
Higby, Ezra
Chapin, Edmund
Wood, Emiline
Willson, Jane
Storick, Sarah
Speers, Abigal
Lewis, Israel
Woodruff, David
Morton, Henry C.

12/24/1848
3/24/1842
12/14/1847
6/22/1845
10/3/1847
7/11/1847
3/8/1843
2/4/1841
6/14/1846
12/9/1847
12/26/1841
12/23/1841
2/10/1848
6/20/1844
12/31/1841
3/8/1846
1/22/1843
5/26/1844
1/21/1840
7/30/1843
3/14/1849
12/31/1839
2/19/1840
6/6/1844
5/17/1846
3/7/1847
10/28/1841
6/24/1840
6/14/1845
8/22/1842
11/25/1840
10/24/1847
11/24/1844
12/23/1841
2/28/1846
1/20/1848
1/21/1841
3/12/1846
3/29/1846
12/5/1844
10/16/1840
1/2/1845
5/2/1841
8/16/1846
12/9/1847
5/9/1841
10/14/1846
8/8/1847
2/26/1848
3/4/1849
5/30/1848
5/2/1841
3/12/1844
3/18/1847
2/8/1849



Stanly, Stephen
Stanton, Eveline
Star, Ann

Starks, Arastus
Staughton, Sophia
Stayton, Jehne
Stebbins, Caroline
Steepels, Saly
Stephens, Elizabeth
Sterling, Wm. D.
Stevens, George
Stevens, James E.
Stevens, Mary A.
Stevens, Mary Ann
Stevens, Thomas L.
Stevenson, William
Stewart, Ephraim T.
Stewart, Henry
Stickney, Abigail
Stineback, Rue Ann
Stone, Lorinda
Stone, Minerva Lucinda
Stone, Phedora
Stone, William M.
Stoner, Matilda Ann
Storic, Lewis
Storick, James
Storick, Sarah
Stranach, Mary
Strand, Harriet
Straton, Phineas
Stratten, Emeline
Stratton, Nathaniel
Strayer, David
Sullivan, James W.
Summers, Louisa
Summers, Matilda
Sutherlan, Justice
Sutherland, Lot
Sutherland, Maria
Swan, Mary Ette
Sweat, Charlotte
Sweet, Anna

Swift, Hiram

Swift, Jemima Jane
Swift, Sarah
Sympson, William
Taber, Martha A.
Taber, Martha A.
Tabor, Betsey
Tabor, John T.
Tabor, Sarah
Tabor, Walis
Tallman, Mary Jane
Tapping, Mehetabel

Deval, Jane
Cleaves, Wm.
Andrews, William F.
Riggen, Anna
Branch, Erastus

McComber, Caroline C.

Abbott, Joseph H.
Brant, Porter
Hunter, Liberty
Snider, H.M.
Willets, Nancy
Hastings, Lucinda
Evans, Vernon
Buel, George C.
Kimmel, Hesther B.
Evins, Mary H.

Hill, Sarah H.
Johnson, Mary
Sutherlan, Justice
Clindaniel, George
Archer, Laroy W.
Boardman, James B.
Jones, Alfred
Archer, Malinda W.
Rittenhouse, George
Freed, Mary Ann
Shamaly, Sarah

St. John, Hiram
Rosette, Felix
Allen, Robert
Harvey, Polly
Manley, John
Murdock, Mary
Mead, Valmina
Chilson, Sabrina
Miller, Tobias
Solady, John
Stickney, Abigail
Jacquay, Sarah
Crossman, Wm.
Hunter, Robert J.
Hatfield, John
Parott, Charls

Swift, Sarah
Glover, Andrew J.
Swift, Hiram
Orsborn, Serepta Annar
Foster, David
Foster, David
Inman, Jonas

Bragg, Mary Amanda
Rector, David S.
McKyes, Julia Frances
Kann, William
Terwilliger, David

7/4/1847
4/14/1841
5/31/1848
9/22/1841
no date
3/22/1847
4/9/1840
11/17/1847
3/1/1842
11/25/1840
2/27/1844
10/18/1846
4/6/1842
1/17/1841
11/27/1845
4/6/1842
11/9/1841
12/9/1849
3/16/1848
7/11/1843
2/19/1846
9/23/1841
8/28/1848
7/15/1846
12/30/1842
10/31/1841
5/30/1848
5/30/1848
5/16/1844
4/8/1840
7/3/1845
1/2/1845
10/1/1843
7/18/1844
6/27/1844
10/31/1840
11/24/1844
3/16/1848
12/31/1847
1/1/1848
9/21/1849
10/17/1847
7/26/1840
8/26/1846
9/27/1846
8/26/1846
1/1/1843
3/12/1846
3/12/1846
12/19/1842
9/23/1849
3/2/1843
7/4/1840
8/10/1848
6/7/1845



Tarpening, Elizabeth Metilda
Tate, John

Tate, Mary Jane
Tate, Rachel

Taylor, John

Taylor, Sarah Ann
Taylor, Sarah
Taylor, William
Teasdale, Rebecca
Tenbrook, George V.
Terrell, Edmund
Terry, John F.
Terwilliger, David
Thompson, Joseph
Thompson, Levy
Thornton, Lorsia
Tibits, Mary Jane
Tidd, Suzanah
Tisdale, Anis Ann
Tisdel, Ruth H.
Titus, Phebe

Toing, Francis
Tompson, Sarah
Treat, Charlotte J.
Tryon, Amandy
Tryon, Louisa C.
Tryon, Mary

Tryon, Pheebe L.
Tryon, Samuel
Tryon, Sarah
Tucker, Lucy Ann
Tudor, Sarah
Unrich, Elinor
Unruh, Sarah Ann
Utley, James M.

Van Dusen, Gilbert
Van Gorden, Maryette
Van Patten, David
Van Vleet, Leah
Van Vleet, Matilda
Van, Berry
Vandemark, E. N.
Vanderbeck, Jacob W.
Vanderbeck, James
Vanderhoof, Elmira
Vanderhoof, James D.
Vanderhoof, Mary
Vanderhoof, Persella
Vanmeeter, Jacob W.
Vanstavern, Mary A.
Vanvlear, Catharine
Vanvranken, Garret
Vassaw, Francis
Vaughan, Joseph Jr.
Vaughn, Mahala

Malcam, Samuel
Lemon, Levina
Esseck, James

Lemon, Benjamin
Archer, Malinda
Noyes, Valentine
Prentice, Levi

Tryon, Amandy
McDonald, Norman
Treat, Charlotte J.
Auston, Roxey M.
Spencer, Malissa
Tapping, Mehetabel
Huff, Julia Ann
Borders, Sarah

Allen, Gregory

Olds, Orson

Sacket, Joseph

Hull, George

Frisbey, Charles H.
Disher, George H.
Knowlton, Mary
Cornell, Joseph
Tenbrook, George V.
Taylor, William
Miller, Robert

Frost, Harvey
Lounsberry, Wm. Marton
Huntor, Martha
Marsh, Charles
Atwauter, Joshua
Gray, Amos

Andrews, John M.
Baldwin, Elias
Pattengill, Martha Jane
Miller, Lucy
Chambers, William
Ford, Mary Ann
Smith, Lyman R.
Balch, Henry
Brownell, Elisebeth Fanny
Campell, Diana
Knapp, Dearcy C.
Slater, Widow

Groves, John

Smith, Sarah VanCleaf
Hall, John

Hulbert, Elizer C.
Moor, Susana E.
Howe, Geo. A.
Pinnell, Wesley French
Higbee, Emily
McDougle, Rebecca Ann
Flanigan, Laura C.
Williams, Alexander

8/12/1847
10/1/1845
3/4/1849
3/15/1842
6/7/1849
10/22/1849
2/13/1848
10/22/1848
4/7/1844
9/22/1845
12/25/1842
12/9/1847
6/7/1845
6/4/1849
3/8/1846
1727/
3/30/1845
8/27/1845
6/5/1848
2/18/1849
8/18/1841
6/28/1848
7/2/1843
9/22/1845
10/22/1848
2/20/1849
6/18/1844
3/3/1847
5/27/1841
3/12/1849
2/7/1840
11/17/1839
2/11/1842
1/2/1846
12/1/1847
5/2/1840
8/5/1849
5/14/1849
12/31/1839
6/5/1848
2/27/1840
2/13/1842
12/24/1843
10/3/1847
11/21/1844
6/24/1840
4/5/1848
12/25/1839
6/17/1845
3/12/1848
1/30/1844
1/9/1842
12/10/1842
1/1/1845
3/11/1846



Vetter, Jacob
Vradenburg, Mariet
Waggoner, Elizabeth
Waggoner, Rachel
Waker, Sophi
Waldruff, Mahitable
Walker, Eliza
Walker, Sarah
Wallace, Irine
Walton, Corlista
Ward, Hiram

Ward, Hiram
Wares, John R.
Warren, Elizabeth
Washburn, Amos
Washburn, Josephine
Weaver, David S.
Weaver, Louisa
Weaver, Robah C.
Webb, James
Webb, John

Webb, Philander W.
Webb, Susan Ann
Webber, Cresta D.
Webber, John J.
Webber, Nancy Ann
Webber, Samuel P.
Webster, Adline
Webster, Almira
Webster, Amret
Webster, Clementine
Webster, James L.
Webster, Julius F.
Webster, Otis
Webster, Strawther
Webster, Thomas
Webster, Walter C.
Weed, Ellihu W.
Welch, Laurana
Welles, Wales E.
Wells, Sarah

Westervelt, Angeline L.

Whaland, Mary
Wheeler, Cordelia
Wheeler, Eliza
Wheeler, Joel
White, James
Whiteside, Catharine
Whitford, Jane
Whitman, James D.
Whitney, Ami
Wibber, Daniel

Wickham, Thomas H.

Wickum, John
Wilcox, Delfinah

Bixby, Colata
Wilson, Calvin
Arndt, Charles
Nicholson, Daniel
Joslin, Rufus
Commins, William C.
Michael, Noah
Archer, Norman
Cleaves, John

Sims, Henry

Frank, Sophronia D.
Huston, Agness

Rice, Catharine Ann
Shari, Peter

Brong, Sarah Jane
Pangburn, Daniel
Clifton, Elizabeth Jane
Becker, Warren
Folsom, Benjamin
Finch, Christiana

McDougle, Hannah M.

McDougle, Eliza M.
Danforth, Rufus
Bradford, William
Spencer, Laura A.
Cummins, John
Robinson, Lorinda J.
File, Peter

Michael, Balhemus H.
Willis, Shela
Michael, Samuel
Johnson, Charlott E.
Carlisle, Eliza Jane
Sharp, Eliza Ann
Bolls, Sarah
Maudlin, Anna
Broadhurst, Malinda
Antisdall, Clarissa
Moler, Henry

Babcock, Meriah Abigill

Mitten, James
Cross, James F.
Sheldton, William
Sharer, Lewis
Sharrie, Tenos
Sharror, Mary C.
Kinzie, Roda
Knoll, John L.
Nichols, Daniel
Loop, Ann
Furgerson, Elizabeth
Bowman, Elizabeth
Loucks, Mary C.
Long, Elmira Ann
Johnson, Amos

1/21/1849
5/4/1848
11/25/1845
12/13/1849
6/1/1843
8/19/1847
1/9/1848
8/19/1847
6/1/1843
8/9/1846
8/21/1842
5/4/1845
10/20/1849
12/20/1841
2/4/1849
9/25/1842
9/10/1848
3/5/1842
8/28/1848
9/8/1841
8/4/1847
12/8/1844
9/26/1842
3/9/1848
8/16/1846
3/20/1849
7/9/1848
9/14/1848
6/15/1842
3/19/1848
7/10/1845
9/9/1847
1/25/1841
10/22/1846
6/21/1849
10/21/1844
4/22/1847
11/21/1847
9/1/1843
3/18/1849
2/4/1849
4/25/1848
7/2/1848
3/1/1842
12/17/1843
4/8/1849
1/18/1841
2/1/1848
7/8/1849
11/2/1846
3/4/1844
5/26/1840
10/11/1848
8/12/1849
4/17/1845



Wilder, Permela
Wiles, Elmira
Wilkinson, John W.
Wilkson, Frances H.
Willard, Cordelia

Willard, Hannah Maria
Willcox, Roxey Amelia

Willets, Nancy
Willey, Elisebeth
Willey, Rachael
Williams, Alexander
Williams, Betsey
Williams, Caleb S.
Williams, Charlotte
Williams, Hannah
Williams, Isrial
Williams, John B.
Williams, Joseph
Williams, Rachael
Willis, Shela

Wills, Emma
Willson, Isaac H.
Willson, Jane
Willson, Marey F.
Willson, Rebecca
Willson, Sarah F.
Willson, Sophia
Willson, Thomas
Willson, William B.
Wilson, Ann S.
Wilson, Benj.
Wilson, Calvin
Wilson, Caroline
Wilson, Ezra D.
Wilson, Harriet
Wilson, Israel
Wilson, John J.
Wilson, Lemuel
Wilson, Mary Jane
Wilson, Nathaniel Jr.
Wiltfong, Hiram
Windate, William
Winslow, Erasmus

Winters, Hariet Cordelia

Wise, Sally

Witherel, Walter
Wittenmyer, Catharine
Wittenmyer, John
Wolf, John

Wolkins, Peter
Wolverton, Burroughs
Wood, Almena
Wood, Charles
Wood, Clarissa A.
Wood, Emiline

Enos, Ira

Smith, Jesse H.
Brown, Adeline
Mastling, Harriet G.
Bishop, Wright H.
Nickols, Melville S.
Parcher, William
Stevens, George
Philleps, Lafaett
Eidson, Barney
Vaughn, Mahala
Prosser, Thos. A.
Southgate, Martha E.

Boughton, Orlando S.

Green, William
Kirke, Elisabeth
Rows, Elizabeth
Root, Jane
Silvester, Moses A.
Webster, Amret
Willson, Isaac H.
Wills, Emma
Sprague, Seymour
Jackson, Jacob H.
Appleton, James
Foster, James T.
Clark, Lucius C.
Hill, Permelee
Murphy, Susannah
Chipman, Joseph N.
Ferguson, Rosalanda
Vradenburg, Mariet
Andrews, Amos D.
Sparks, Anna
Randle, James J.
Plum, Isabel
Hatfield, Nancy W.
Rector, Derusha
Drybread, John
Deardorff, Rosanah
Hall, Nancy

Smith, Candace
Palmer, Sarah A.
Defrees, Wilkison
Litchfield, L.L.
Smith, Caroline
Davidson, Jas. F.
Hall, Sophronia
Cristopher, Betsey
Cull, Hannah

Poff, Elizabeth
Miller, Ansel H.
Craig, Harriet
Farquher, Joseph M.
Sprague, Nicodemus

10/20/1846
7/30/1843
6/6/1847
10/5/1843
3/29/1843
10/20/1846
1/31/1849
2/27/1844
1/6/1849
11/14/1848
3/11/1846
3/17/1841
1/20/1848
12/20/1846
7/16/1843
1/19/1849
9/24/1844
5/3/1849
1/25/1849
3/19/1848
10/7/1849
10/7/1849
3/4/1849
4/5/1847
12/17/1843
10/27/1846
9/1/1844
10/27/1846
5/30/1841
12/19/1839
1/13/1844
5/4/1848
5/11/1842
12/5/1844
1/20/1842
5/17/1846
1/1/1840
2/16/1840
12/4/1845
10/2/1842
3/4/1841
12/26/1841
10/20/1839
10/25/1849
10/14/1849
2/10/1848
5/14/1845
11/28/1844
2/6/1841
3/2/1847
8/22/1847
11/25/1849
5/8/1849
5/7/1846
2/26/1848



Wood, Ethalina
Wood, J. A.
Wood, John
Wood, Kariah
Wood, Oliver
Wood, Stephen
Woodard, Abner

Woodford, Benjamin R.

Woodruff, Amanda
Woodruff, David
Woodruff, Newton R.
Woods, Andrew Jr.
Woods, Mary Jane
Woodworth, Catharine
Woodworth, Charles E.
Wright, George
Wright, Marilla
Wright, Mary Ann
Wythe, Lucetta

Yaw, Joseph F.
Young, Hannah
Young, Jacob W. W.
Young, Julia

Kimmel, George Jr.
Morley, John C.
Olds, Matilda
Howard, Philander
Graham, Portia
Munger, Joanna
Ingraham, Polly
Harrison, Pheba A.
Matraw, Joseph
Stanley, Amanda Melvina
Whitaker, Charlotte
Nicholson, Mary
Loshbough, George P.
Allen, Abram

Pegg, Amanda M.
Smith, Harriet
Brant, Elias

Brant, Alonzo
Higbee, Myron
Boughton, Ruth Ann
Phelps, Edward H.
Furgerson, Mahala
Nyman, Joseph H.

4/8/1841
1/3/1847
8/14/1844
5/7/1840
1/9/1845
12/13/1840
4/6/1848
5/10/1847
10/23/1842
3/18/1847
5/1/1842
10/15/1843
9/12/1848
5/3/1843
3/29/1840
5/26/1844
8/12/1849
10/30/1847
4/14/1843
9/12/1847
9/23/1847
11/30/1845
8/11/1840



